## **ORDINANCE NO 631**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF SUTHERLAND, NEBRASKA, AMENDING THE SUTHERLAND VILLAGE CODE (ORDINANCE NO. 570) BY ADDING CHAPTER 6, SUBSECTION 6-102(A); TO REPEAL ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS, OR PARTS THEREOF IN CONFLICT; TO PROVIDE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE MADE A PART OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF SUTHERLAND; AND TO PROVIDE THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF SUTHERLAND, NEBRASKA:

### SECTION 1.

That Chapter 6, Subsection 6-102(A) of the Code of the Village of Sutherland (Ordinance No. 570) is hereby created and adopted and it shall read as follows:

**6-102(A) PENALTY.** Any person or owner as defined herein, who violates any provision of Section 6-102, shall upon conviction thereof, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and unless otherwise specified in this Chapter or by statute, the penalty for such violation shall be in an amount no less than \$250, but not to exceed \$1,000.00 in the discretion of the court. This shall not amend the penalty provision established in 6-117.

### **SECTION 2.**

Ordinance 570 (Code Book) of the Village of Sutherland is hereby amended as stated herein and any ordinances, sections or resolutions in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

## SECTION 3.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed, approved and adopted on this <u>27</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2019.

Tory Copeland, Village Board Chairman

Attest:

Madelaine Lamm, Village Clerk